

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
FRANK RICCI, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JOHN DESTEFANO, KAREN DUBOIS-WALTON,  
THOMAS UDE, JR., TINA BURGETT, BOISE KIMBER,  
MALCOLM WEBER, ZELMA TIRADO,  
AND CITY OF NEW HAVEN,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION  
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
KAREN LEE TORRE  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
LAW OFFICES OF  
NORMAN A. PATTIS LLC  
129 Church Street  
Suite 405  
New Haven, CT 06510  
(203) 865-5541  
*Attorneys for Petitioners*

GREGORY S. COLEMAN  
EDWARD C. DAWSON  
RYAN P. BATES  
YETTER, WARDEN &  
COLEMAN, L.L.P.  
221 West Sixth Street  
Suite 750  
Austin, TX 78701  
(512) 533-0150

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction .....	1
Argument .....	2
I. The Court Should Decide Whether Racially Motivated Abandonment of a Valid, Race- Neutral Selection Process Violates Equal Protection .....	2
II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Consider Petitioners' Title VII Question.....	6
A. Petitioners Raise Well-Developed and Pervasively Recurring Title VII Issues ..	6
B. The Court Should Decide Whether Inten- tional Discrimination Is Allowed to Rem- edy Unintended Disparate Impact.....	9
C. No Analytical-Framework Issue Impedes the Court's Review.....	12
III. Petitioners' 42 U.S.C. §2000e-2( <i>l</i> ) Argu- ment Was Properly Preserved and De- serves Review.....	13
Conclusion.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Afro-American Patrolmen’s League v. City of Atlanta</i> , 817 F.2d 719 (CA11 1989) .....	3, 6, 7
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975) .....	8
<i>Allen v. City of Chicago</i> , 351 F.3d 306 (CA7 2003) .....	7
<i>Biondo v. City of Chicago</i> , 382 F.3d 680 (CA7 2004) .....	4, 5, 9
<i>Bushey v. N.Y. State Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 733 F.2d 220 (CA2 1989) .....	13
<i>Dallas Fire Fighters Assn. v. City of Dallas</i> , 150 F.3d 438 (CA5 1998) .....	4, 5
<i>Dean v. City of Shreveport</i> , 438 F.3d 448 (CA5 2006) .....	4
<i>Gillespie v. Wisconsin</i> , 771 F.2d 1035 (CA7 1985) .....	7
<i>Lutheran Church-Missouri Synod v. FCC</i> , 154 F.3d 487 (CADC 1998) .....	10
<i>Md. Troopers Assn., Inc. v. Evans</i> , 993 F.2d 1072 (CA4 1993) .....	4, 5
<i>Oakley v. City of Memphis</i> , No. 07-6274, 2008 WL 4144820 (CA6 Sept. 8, 2008) .....	8, 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2738 (2006).....	2, 11, 12
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	12
<i>Quinn v. City of Boston</i> , 325 F.3d 18 (CA1 2003).....	4
<i>Stewart v. City of St. Louis</i> , No. 04-cv-885, 2007 WL 1557414 (ED Mo. May 25, 2007) .....	7
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank &amp; Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	10
<i>Williams v. Consol. City of Jacksonville</i> , 341 F.3d 1261 (CA11 2003) .....	3, 4
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(k)(B)(ii) .....	8
42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(l).....	13
29 CFR §1607.9(a) .....	10
